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Comment 10 (comment 9 was not included in the LLRW Section Manager
February 2021): Provide a discussion or reference to the fill borrow material
exploration program and testing per SRP 6.3.2, Section 3.2.1.5.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Validation that mined borrow materials meet their
applicable specifications is addressed in the FCF CQA/QC Manual.

Comment 11: Provide a discussion or reference to compaction and quality
control that ensures it is feasible to compact the materials to the compaction
specifications per SRP 6.3.2, Section 3.2.1.6.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Validation that compaction of materials meet their
applicable specifications is addressed in the FCF CQA/QC Manual. As is
required with performance-critical components of the Federal Cell Facility
design, EnergySolutions will demonstrate that equipment, materials and
construction processes are appropriate to meet the necessary specifications
through construction of test pads.

Comment 12: Provide a reference for the normal (static) and abnormal
(seismic) condition analysis and values presented in the conclusion. The
conclusion states, “The calculated minimum static factor of safety, based on use
of drained shear strength values for the embankments and foundation materials,
was previously determined to be greater than 1.5.” SRP 6.3.2, Section 4.3.2.2
states, “The lowest factor of safety from the short-term and long-term static
stability analyses under the worst combination of water levels and pore pressures
should be 1.30 and 1.50, respectively.” Discuss how or if the calculated static
safety factor (greater than 1.5) meets the static stability criteria in SRP 6.3.2,
4.3.2.2 and clarify whether these safety factors are for short-term or long-term
stability.

EnergySolutions’ Response: The analysis of static and seismic stability of the
Federal Cell Facility has been expanded, as requested.

17) Division’s Comments on Settlement and Subsidence (Section 6.3.3):

a.

Comment 1: The COQA/QC Manual specifications are referenced for settlement
prior to the final cover placement. SRP 6.3.2, Section 2, Areas of Review,
indicates “areas that are potentially susceptible to long-term settlement are
identified and are modeled (representative sections and design parameters)
reasonably and conservatively, the uncertainties are considered and addressed
appropriately in the settlement analyses; the applicant has committed to monitor
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settlement and/or subsidence and to perform remedial actions if long-term
settlement should be a potential problem that would adversely affect the facility’s
meeting its performance objectives.” The CQA/QC Manual provides the
specifications to monitor and measure prior to cover placement; however, there
is no discussion or information presented prior to the conclusion stating that the
settlement analysis is adequate. Provide a discussion indicating the areas of
review above have been evaluated.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Discussion of the application of data collected
from settlement monitoring analysis has been expanded, as requested.

Comment 2: AMEC study is referenced for demonstrating that most
embankment settlement occurs during operations in the waste-placement phase.
Is this the same reference provided in References, Section 12: AMEC, Report:
“Geotechnical Update Report, Energy Solutions Clive Facility, Class A West
Federal Cell Facility,” AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., February 15,
2011. (AMEC, 2011)? Provide the complete title of the reference and how it
supports this section.

EnergySeolutions’ Response: The reference and discussion of its application has
been expanded, as requested.

Comment 3: Section 6.3.3 references the conclusion of the settlement analysis
Sfor the neighboring Class A West (CAW) embankment and concludes that since
the Federal Cell has identical SH: 1V side-slope inclinations yet a smaller design
height, settlement would be expected to be less in the Federal Cell relative to the
CAW embankment. As referenced, the CQA/QC Manual provides specifications
to monitor and measure settlement prior to cover placement, however this
reference does not provide the details of the method of analysis used or
settlement evaluation to reach this conclusion. Information on the site
characteristics, construction and operations phase data should be discussed or
referenced to an analysis performed per SRP 6.3.3, Section 3.2.1 for the
settlement evaluation. Also, SRP 6.3.3, Section 4.3.3 states, “A detailed
discussion should be included on how the magnitudes of settlements calculated at
various locations have been used to estimate the magnitudes of differential
settlement (on both a short- and long-term basis) and the potential for cracking
of the disposal unit excavation cover.”

EnergvSolutions’ Response: The discussion of the site characteristics,
construction and operations phase data has been expanded to include the impact
of settlements calculated at various locations are used to estimate the magnitudes
of differential settlement (on both a short- and long-term basis) and the potential
for cracking of the disposal unit excavation cover.
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d. Comment 4: Provide a reference for the results of differential settlement
discussed in the second paragraph of this section. What methodology and data
were used to determine the maximum distortion amounts in the liner of the
Federal Cell provided?

EnergySolutions’ Response: The discussion of how maximum distortions
related to differential settlement has been expanded, as requested.

e. Comment 5: Discuss modeling of the site characteristics that was conducted for
the settlement analysis per SRP 6.3.2, Section 3.2.2 and NUREG-1199, 6.3.3.

EnergySolutions’ Response: The discussion of settlement analysis has been
expanded, as requested.

f. Comment 6: There is no discussion on subsidence in this section in accordance
with NUREG-1199, 6.3.3. Per SRP 6.3.3, Section 3.2.3, “Are there any areas of
subsidence caused by total settlement instead of areas of cracking caused by
differential settlement? Is there a potential for cracking of the disposal unit
excavation cover in the long term? If so, is there an estimate of the probable
openings or pathways in the cover that would inhibit flow and/or infiltration of
rainwater into the disposal unit excavation?”

EnergvSolutions’ Response: The discussion of subsidence has been expanded,
as requested.

g. Comment 7: Discuss any commitment to monitor settlement and/or subsidence
and to perform remedial actions, if necessary, per SRP 6.3.3, Section 3.2.4.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Mitigating actions that EnergySolutions will take if
excessive settlement is detected are included in the FCF CQA/QC Manual.
Examples of application of these steps with other embankments located at the
Clive site have been added to the Application.

18) Division’s Comments on Premature Closure (Section 10.1):

a. Comment 1: In both NUREG-1199 and NUREG-1200, Section 10.1 is entitled
“Financial Qualifications of Applicant.” NUREG-1200 requires the regulator to
“review the following information to ensure that it demonstrates the financial
qualifications of the applicant: (1) a legal description of the applicant
(individual, corporation, or public entity) (2) a description of the applicant’s
operations from all of its business activities, including those proposed to be
conducted under the license. (3) a detailed financing plan. (4) information, if
applicable, with regard to parent or holding company activities, U.S. Securities
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and Exchange Commission (SEC) forms submitted, bond ratings, or involvement
in any litigation.” This information needs to be supplied by EnergySolutions in
the application.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10.1 has been retitled and expanded to
address the information requested.

Comment 2 Table 10-1 states that Mobilization costs are “(included in unit
costs)”. Section 10.1 states that the cost estimates were “calculated using
RSMeans reference rates.” RSMeans (no date) states, “Equipment mobilization
and demobilization costs are not included in equipment rental costs and must be
considered separately.” Also, both Appendix A, Table 35 and UT 2300249, Table
73 specify the percentage of direct labor to be assigned to Mobilization /
Demobilization. Please clarify.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Table 10-1 has been revised and expanded for
clarity.

Comment 3 The Federal Cell column of Table 10-1 includes phases such as
“LLRW ... support federal cell” and “LLRW ... used for federal cell.” Does this
mean that the decommissioning cost has been included with the CAW cell? If so,
please explicitly state. If not, please explain.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Utah Code §19-3-104(12)(f)(ii) allows a Licensece
to determine closure and post closure costs: “(4) for an initial financial
assurance determination and for each financial assurance determination every
five years thereafter, a competitive site-specific bid for closure and post-closure
care of the facility at least once every five years,; and (B) for each year between a
financial assurance determination described in Subsection (12)(f)(ii)(4), a
proposed financial assurance estimate that accounts for current site conditions
and that includes an annual inflation adjustment to the financial assurance
determination using the Gross Domestic Product Implicit Price Deflator of the
Bureau of Economic Analysis, United States Department of Commerce,
calculated by dividing the latest annual deflator by the deflator for the previous
vear.” As has been the Director-approved practice since 2015, EnergySolutions
commissioned a third-party entity to estimate the process and activities
associated with all premature closure and post-closure activities for the Clive
Disposal Facility (including the proposed Federal Cell Facility). This process
included third-party calculation of direct and indirect costs and was completed in
March 2021 and is currently under evaluation by the Director. The information
in Section 10 has been revised to reflect the 2021 third-party comprehensive cost
estimates.
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d. Comment 4: On page 10-8, item 302, Contingency, states, “In accordance with
EnergySolutions’ 2015 third-party surety estimate, a contractor charge of 10%
of the sum of direct costs will be required as contingency for unanticipated
expenses.” Appendix A, Table 35 and UT 2300249, Table 73 both specify the
contingency to be 15%. Please clarify.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Secction 10 has been retitled and expanded to
address the information requested.

e. Comment 5: On page 10-8, item 304, Profit and Overhead, states, “In
accordance with EnergySolutions’ 2015 third-party surety estimate, a contractor
charge of 15% of the sum of direct costs will be required for contractor profit
and overhead expenses.” Appendix A, Table 35 and UT 2300249, Table 73 both
specify the profit and overhead to be 19%. Please clarify.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10 has been retitled and expanded to
address the information requested.

f. Comment 6: Page 10-10 states, “a team of one engineer and one CAD designer
(utilizing AutoCAD Land Desktop or similar software) will redesign, including
reviews and revisions, the premature closure embankment design within ten to
twelve (10-12) working weeks.” Appendix G, item 303, Engineering and
Redesign shows that a flat rate of 2.25% of the Sub-Total cost was used. Please

clarify.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10 has been retitled and expanded to
address the information requested.

—

g. Comment 7: NUREG-1199, Section 10.5 suggests that an “applicant wishing to
use a ... surety bond [such as EnergySolutions] should also establish a standby
trust fund.” Section 10.1 indicates that “a Standby Trust Agreement [has been]
executed with Zions Bank” for the Federal Cell. No response required.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10 has been expanded to address the
Standby Trust Agreements, as requested.
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19) Division’s Comments on Site Transition (Section 10.2):

a. Comment 1: Neither NUREG-1199 nor NUREG-1200 contain a section on site
transition. Rather, EnergySolutions obtained the format and content for this
section from the U.S. Department of Energy’s (DOE’s) “Site Transition
Framework for Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance.” No response
required.

EnergySolutions’ Response: EnergySolutions’ agrees that no further response is
required to address this comment.

b. Comment 2: As written, the fourth bullet in Section 10.2.1 is incomplete.
Recommend revising it back to the DOE Framework’s wording, i.e., Authorities
relating to Institutional Controls are further discussed in Section 10.2.4.

EnergySolutions’ Response: The section (now labeled as 10.2.2) has been
revised to mirror DOE’s Transition Framework, as requested.

c¢. Comment 3: The fourth bullet in Section 10.2.3 indicates that there will be a
time when engineering controls are no longer necessary. Since this license is for
DU, what is the basis for making this determination? Also, what engineering
controls are envisioned?

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.3 has been clarified.

d. Comment 4: The fifth bullet in Section 10.2.5 needs to refer to the UDEQ license
that is the subject of this application, rather than an “NRC license.” As per this
application, EnergySolutions will be the license holder and does not need to be
identified.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.5 has been clarified.

e. Comment5: Section 10.2.6, first bullet, development of this Technical Basis
does not appear to be included in the Appendix G cost estimate.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.5 has been revised.
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Comment 6: Section 10.2.7, fifth bullet, costs associated with the development
and approval of a Facility Information and Records Transition Plan do not
appear to be included in the Appendix G cost estimate.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.7 has been revised.

Comment 7: Section 10.2.8, last bullet, costs associated with public involvement
do not appear to be included in the Appendix G cost estimate.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.8 has been revised.

. Comment 8: In general, it appears that the bulleted items from DOE’s “Site
Transition Framework for Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance” (DOE
2019) have been inserted into Section 10.2, with only a limited attempt to make
them Federal Cell specific. Section 10.2 needs to be revised to ensure that all of
its bullets are specific to the Federal Cell, and that the information it presents is
consistent with other parts of the application, e.g., the Appendix G cost estimate.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 10.2.2 has been revised, as suggested.

Comment 9: In addition to DOE 2019, EnergySolutions needs to incorporate the
ideas and information from DOE’s “Process for Transition of Uranium Mill
Tailings Radiation Control Act Title Il Disposal Sites to the U.S. Department of
Energy Office of Legacy Management for Long-Term Surveillance and
Maintenance” (DOE 2016). Specifically, DOE 2016 identifies a four-tack
transition process: 1) Project management, 2) Regulatory closure, 3) Real
property, and 4) Information management, including records and environmental
and geospatial data. The individual step in each track are displayed in a
Sflowchart, reproduced here as Figure 1. (Note: The numbers that appear in the
activity boxes in Figure 1 refer to sections in DOE 2016.)

EnergySolutions’ Response: EnergySolutions appreciates the reviewers
suggested reference to DOE, 2019. However, DOE-WM and DOE-LM have
requested that EnergySolutions address the guidelines and requirements in their
“Site Transition Framework for Long-Term Surveillance and Maintenance in
Application Section 10.2.2 and not the references suggested in DOE, 2019.

Comment 10 Conduct a NEPA evaluation is one transition action identified in
Figure 1, but not in Section 10.2 or elsewhere in the license application. Please
explain why a NEPA evaluation would not be required as part of license transfer.
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EnergySolutions’ Response:_Section 10.2 has been expanded.

Comment 11. The calculated cost of routine perpetual care activities (i.e.,
$770,290.82) does not include any of the Appendix A, Table 35 multipliers (see
also Appendix G comments). When the Table 35 multipliers have been included,
the cost increases to $1,184,322.

EnergySolutions’ Response: The premature closure and post-closure costs
included in Section 10 have been revised to reflect the third-party estimates
conducted March 2021, as authorized in Utah Code §19-3-104(12)(f)(ii).

20) Division’s Comments on Perpetual Care (Section 10.3):

a.

Comment 1: The first three bullets of Section 10.3.1 simply repeat information
Jfrom R313-25-20, the fourth and fifth bullets simply repeat information from
R313-25-22, the sixth bullet repeats information from R313-25-21, and the last
bullet repeats information from R313-25-23. Instead of simply repeating the
regulations, this section needs to describe how EnergySolutions intends to meet
these regulations at the Federal Cell.

EnergySolutions’ Response EnergySolutions has determined that perpetual care
funding are not required by Utah Code §19-3-104(12)(f)(ii) and UAC R313-25-
33. This section and discussion have been removed from the Application.

Comment 2: The reference to UAC R313-15-1008(2)(a) in the Section 10.3.2
heading is incorrect. The correct reference is UAC R313-15-1009(2)(a).

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

Comment 3: UAC R313-15-1009(2)(a) contains nine bullets that define waste
characteristics that are acceptable for disposal. Section 10.3.2 repeats four of the
nine 1009(2)(a) bullets (i.e., (i), (ii), (iv), and (ix)). What was the rationale for
not including the remaining five 1009(2)(a) bullets in the Federal Cell waste
characteristic requirements? Also, instead of simply repeating the regulations,
this section needs to describe how EnergySolutions intends to meet these
regulations at the Federal Cell. The Section 10.3.2 fourth bullet indicates that
EnergySolutions may need to treat the DU prior to its disposal. What capabilities
are available to EnergySolutions to treat DU?

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.
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d. Comment 4: Section 10.3.3, the evaluation of the DU PA to meet the
requirements of UAC R313-25-9 is being performed under a separate effort and
will not be repeated here.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sce EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

e. Comment 5: Section 10.3.4 repeats the 11 site suitability requirements
contained within R313-25-24. Section 10.3.4 differs from Sections 10.3.1 and
10.3.2 in that each of the 11 Section 10.3.3 bullets contain a reference to a
section elsewhere in the application where compliance with the R313-25-24
criteria is addressed. However, it is observed that in some of its criteria, R313-
25-24 refers to “the performance objectives of Rule R313-25.” Elsewhere, R313-
25 states, “the performance objectives in Sections R313-25-20 and R313-25-21"
for the General Population and for Individuals from Inadvertent Intrusion,
respectively. Please explain why EnergySolutions has excluded the inadvertent

_ intruder performance objectives from Section 10.3.4.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sece EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

f. Comment 6: Section 10.3.5 repeats the six design requirements contained within
R313-25-25. Section 10.3.5 differs from Sections 10.3.1 and 10.3.2 in that the
title of Section 10.3.3 contains a reference to Section 3 of the application where
compliance with the six requirements are addressed. As in Section 10.3.4, when
referring to the R313-25 performance objectives EnergySolutions has chosen not
to include the inadvertent intruder performance objectives from R313-25-21.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Secc EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

g. Comment 7: The nine bullets of Section 10.3.6 contain criteria (4) through (10)
of R313-25-26. Instead of simply repeating the regulations, this section needs to
describe how EnergySolutions intends to comply with the R313-25-26
regulations at the Federal Cell.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.
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h. Comment 8: Please explain why EnergySolutions chose not to include R313-25-
26 criteria (11) “Only wastes containing or contaminated with radioactive
material shall be disposed of at the disposal site.”

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

i. Comment9: The three bullets of Section 10.3.7 contain the four criteria of
R313-25-27. Instead of simply repeating the regulations, this section needs to
describe how EnergySolutions intends to comply with the R313-25-27
regulations at the Federal Cell.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

j- Comment 10. Sections 10.3.1 to 10.3.7 repeat essentially verbatim selected
portions of UAC R313-25, and in some cases refers the reader to elsewhere in
the application where compliance is demonstrated. While this is good
information to present, SC&A does not understand the rationale for including it
in Section 10.3, which is entitled Perpetual Care. It is recommended that the
information contained within Sections 10.3.1 to 10.3.7 be moved to a more
appropriate location(s) within the application. For example, 1) a new section on
regulatory compliance could be added, or 2) each subsection could be placed in
the main section that is most applicable (e.g., Section 10.3.5 could be moved to
Section 3, Section 10.3.4 could be moved to Section 2, etc.), or 3) these section
could be re-located to Section 1.1 were Table 1-1 “Utah Radiation Control Rules
Compliance Matrix” is presented. Also, Sections 10.3.1 to 10.3.7 are not
included under the appropriate UAC rule in Table 1-1 (e.g., in Table 1-1 R313-
25-26 does not include Section 10.3.6).

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sec EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.
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k. Comment 11: The fourth sentence of the second paragraph of Section 10.3.8
states: “Class A West Facility funds for airborne dust particulate and
groundwater leachate monitoring are provided for the entire Clive Disposal
Complex’s licensed footprint and are not duplicated for the Federal Cell
Facility.” However, Table 10-2 shows that the CAW Facility’s Perpetual Care
Funds for Routine Monitoring is zero. Please explain this apparent discrepancy.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sce EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

l. Comment 12: The last sentence of the second paragraph of Section 10.3.8
states: “This value will be adjusted annually to reflect additional depleted
uranium disposal in the Federal Cell Facility.” This statement conflicts with
Table 10-2 that states that the Perpetual Care Funds for Routine Monitoring will
be “adjusted annually for inflation.” Is the annual adjustment for the amount of
DU or for inflation or both?

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

m. Comment 13: The calculated cost of highly unlikely catastrophic events (i.e.,
$2,383,386) does not include any of the Appendix A, Table 35 multipliers (see
also Appendix G comments). When the Table 35 multipliers have been included,
the cost increases to $3,664,456.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See EnergySolutions’ response to comment 1 for
this section.

21) Division’s Comments on Annual Adjustments (Section 10.4):

a. Comment 1: NUREG-1200, SRP 10.2, Section 4.2(1) requires the regulator to
“(not less than annually) ... review the adequacy of coverage, to account for
variations in site conditions, inflation, and site closure and stabilization plans.’
This section meets that requirement.

>

EnergySolutions’ Response: EnergySolutions’ agrees that no further response is
required to address this comment.
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Comment 2: Elsewhere in Chapter 10, reference is made to Utah Code §19-3-
104(12)(f)(ii) for the method to be used to perform the annual cost adjustments. It
is recommended that Section 10.4 also include this information.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Reference to Utah Code 19-3-104(!2) has been
added to the narrative in Section 10.4.

Comment 3: NUREG-1199, Section 10.7 “suggests a two-step adjustment
procedure because of an inherent time delay (of 9 to 18 months) that exists in the
publication of a historical annual Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National
Product (AIPD-GNP) by the U.S. Department of Commerce. The procedure will
use both the latest published historical figure for AIPD-GNP as well as the latest
Sorecast of AIPD-GNP.” Will the NUREG-1199 suggested two-step procedure be
used for the Federal Cell adjustments? If not, why not.

EnergySolutions’ Response: EnergySolutions has proposed the same method of
annual inflationary adjustments for the Federal Cell Facility as the Director has
accepted for the site’s other annual surety revisions.

22) Division’s Comments on Proposed Radioactive Material License for the Federal Cell

Facility (Appendix A):

a.

Comment 1: Section 6. Please delete “and naturally occurring radioactive
material (NORM).”

EnergvSolutions’ Response: Section 6 of the suggested Radioactive Material
License in Appendix A has been revised, as requested.

Comment 2: Section 9.4 states: “The Licensee may receive, store and dispose
by land burial, radioactive material as naturally occurring, and accelerator
produced material (NARM) and concentrated depleted uranium radioactive
waste.” Since all non-DU waste was excluded from the DU PA (i.e., Section 6
“Safety Analysis” of the Application), all reference to NARM needs to be
removed from the Proposed Radioactive Material License.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Section 9.A and the remainder of the suggested
Radioactive Material License in Appendix A have been revised, as requested.
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23) Division’s Comments on Engineering and Construction Drawings (Appendix B):

a. Comment 1: Drawings 9420-4 and 9420-7B are referenced in the application,
however they are not provided as part of Appendix B.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Appendix B has been revised, as requested.

24) Division’s Comments on Cover / Liner Construction Estimates (Appendix E):

a. Comment 1: The ET Cover, Surface Zone (gravel) entry needs to indicate that
gravel only composes 15% of the surface zone layer.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: The volume and cost estimated have been revised
to reflect the proposed Federal Cell Facility’s footprint and amended cover
design.

b. Comment 2: The ET Cover, Surface Zone (clay/loam) entry needs to indicate
that clay/loam only composes 85% of the surface zone layer.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.

¢. Comment 3: The Side Slope (apply slope factor=1.0198) indicates that a slope
factor of 1.0198 was applied to the side slope area. It was not.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sce the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.

d. Comment 4: For the Federal Embankment Liner - Phase 1, Total Construction
Cost, 20% inflation was added instead of 2%.

EnergvSolutions’ Response: See the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.

e. Comment 5: Various Top Slope Surface Layer thicknesses are reported and
used at various locations in the Application, i.e., Appendix E: 1 fi; Drawing
10014, C0O5: 12 inches, Table 2-4: 2 ft; Appendix F, NAC-0018 R4 (p 34): 6
inches; and Appendix F, NAC-0015 R4 (p 13): 6 inches. Also, Table 2-4 shows a
Top Slope Erosion Barrier (0.5 ft) that is not shown or discussed elsewhere.
Please clarify this confusion regarding the Top Slope.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sce the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.
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Comment 6: The Cover System Cost Estimates sheet states:
“Mobilization/Demobilization; (Included)” and “Contingency & Adders
(40.75%).” From Appendix G, it is clear that the 40.75% does not include any
allowance for Mobilization/Demobilization. Please explain how the
Mobilization/Demobilization costs have been included.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sce the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.

Comment 7: Some of the data provided in Appendix E is identified as being the
same as data presented in Appendix G. However, the numerical values are not
always the same between the two appendices for the same data. Table 2 presents
a comparison of the Appendix G data used to calculate the installation of the
Premature Closure (Phase 1) cover to similar data provided in Appendix E. The
cells in Table 2 that show differences between the Appendix E and G data are
highlighted in red.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Sece the response to Comment 1 of Appendix E.

25) Division’s Comments on Financial Surety Calculations (Appendix G):

a.

Comment 1: Some of the data provided in Appendix G is identified as being the
same as data presented in Appendix E. However, the numerical values are not
always the same between the two appendices for the same data. Table 2 presents
a comparison of the Appendix G data used to calculate the installation of the
Premature Closure (Phase 1) cover to similar data provided in Appendix E. The
cells in Table 2 that show differences between the Appendix G and E data are
highlighted in red.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Utah Code §19-3-104(12)(f)(ii) allows a Licensee
to determine closure and post closure costs: “(4) for an initial financial
assurance determination and for each financial assurance determination every
five years thereafter, a competitive site-specific bid for closure and post-closure
care of the facility at least once every five years;” In March 2021,
EnergySolutions submitted to the Director results of an analysis that was
commissioned for a third-party to estimate the process and activities associated
with all premature closure and post-closure activities for the Clive Disposal
Facility (including the proposed Federal Cell Facility). The information in
Appendices A and G have been revised to reflect the 2021 third-party
comprehensive cost estimates.
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b. Comment 2: Table 3 shows that the Contingency and Overhead and Profit direct
labor multipliers used in Appendix G differ from those specified in both Appendix
A, Table 35 and UT 2300249, Table 73. Also, Appendix G included no allowance
for Mobilization/Demobilization. Please explain these differences.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See the response to Comment 1 of Appendix G.

c¢. Comment 3: The assumptions used to estimate item 320, Facility Stewardship
Transfer, appear to be optimistic. For example, it only assumes that 2 inspectors
will be involved, that implies only a single individual each from UDEQ and
EnergySolutions. It seems unlikely that transfer would involve only a single
individual from each organization. Also, the assumed transfer duration of 90
workdays may be too short. For example, DOE (2016, Section 3.0) states: “LM
will begin the structured process to complete the real property, records, and
administrative transition functions, which generally require about 2 years to
complete.” (emphases added) Under Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control
Act of 1978 (UMTRCA), a number of sites have been transferred to DOE’s Olffice
of Legacy Management (DOE-LM) for long-term management, maintenance, and
monitoring. Based on this experience, what is the average time and effort
necessary to transfer a closed and decommissioned site to DOE-LM?

EnergySolutions’ Response: To secure an April 2020 execution of the Real
Estate Transfer Agreement for the Federal Cell by and between EnergySolutions,
LLC and the U. S. Department of Energy (Appendix C), DOE mandated that
Clause 6.1.7 reflect an appropriate transition time period by requiring that
“...EnergySolutions shall observe, monitor, and carry out necessary maintenance
and repairs at the [Federal Cell] disposal site for at least five years, prior to
transfer of ownership to DOE and termination of the License by UDWMRC.”

d. Comment 4: The calculated cost of item 400, Routine Perpetual Care Activities,
(i.e., $770,290.82) does not include any of the Appendix A, Table 35 direct labor
multipliers, shown in Table 3. When the Table 35 multipliers have been included,
the cost increases to 31,184,322.

EnergySolutions’ Response: See the response to Comment 1 of Appendix G.

299 South Main Street, Suite 1700 = Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 649-2000 = Fax: (801) 880-2879 » www.energysolutions.com



e, Mr. Ty Howard

= CD-2020-052
ENERGYSOLUTIONS April 9, 2021
Page 40 of 41

e. Comment 5: The calculated cost of item 450, Highly Unlikely Catastrophic
Events, (i.e., $2,383,386) does not include any of the Appendix A, Table 35 direct
labor multipliers, shown in Table 3. When the Table 35 multipliers have been
included, the cost increases to $3,664,456.

EnergySolutions’ Response: Following a legal review of the statutory
requirements in Utah Code 19-3-104 regarding closure and post-closure sureties
and the perpetual care requirements of Utah Code 19-3-106.2, Energy Solutions
has determined that perpetual care funds is not required from licensees of federal
depleted uranium disposal facilities. See the response to Comment 1 of Appendix
G.

EnergySolutions’ Radioactive Material License UT2300478 authorizes management and disposal
of 11e.(2) byproduct on the same footprint herein being considered for the Federal Cell Facility.
In preparation for this Federal Cell Facility Radioactive Material License Application,
EnergySolutions previously requested Radioactive Material License UT2300478 be amended
license a smaller footprint.

To support this Federal Cell Facility Radioactive Material License Application, EnergySolutions
requests Table 3 of the Discharge Permit be amended to reflect the corner coordinates for the
proposed Federal Cell Facility (as found in Condition 10.B of the suggested License language in
Appendix A). Similarly, EnergySolutions requests a 10,000-year performance period for the
Federal Cell Facility be included in the Table in Discharge Permit I.D.1. EnergySolutions also
requests Table 2D be added to the Discharge Permit with references to the Engineering Drawings
included in Appendix H of this Application. Finally, several groundwater wells were constructed
along the original byproduct license footprint (several of which are no longer located at the small
footprint of the byproduct perimeter). Therefore, EnergySolutions requests that Discharge Permit
Part .F.1.2 by modified and Part I.LF.1.4 be added, as herein illustrated.

5 Rogers, V.C. “Radioactive Material License UT 2300478 - Groundwater Quality Discharge Permit
UGW450005; Revised Amendment and Modification Request to Reduce Capacity and Disposal
Footprint.” (CD-2021-030) Letter from EnergySolutions to Ty Howard of the Utah Division of Waste
Management and Radiation Control. February 26, 2021.
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2) 11e.(2) Cell — existing wells GWH9A; GW-20, GW-24, GW-25-GW-26,-GW-27-GW-
28, GW-29, GW36,-GW37E5-GW38RE GW-57, GW-58, GW-60, GW-63, GW-126,
GW-127 and piezometer PZ-1*. *Wells GW-37, GW-38R, and piezometer PZ-1 shall be
monitored only for ground water elevations.

4) Federal Cell Facility— existing wells GW-19A. GW-25. GW-26, GW-27. GW-28. GW-
29, GW-57. GW-58, GW-63.

EnergySolutions also requests authority to abandon groundwater wells GW-36, GW-37 and GW-
38R. As groundwater beneath the proposed Federal Cell Facility generally flows toward the
north-north east, existing groundwater wells surrounding the combined future Federal
stewardship footprint (11e.(2) and Federal Cell Facility) will be adequate for early detection of
any unlikely leakage beneath the two adjacent cells (11e.(2) and Federal Cell Facility).
Supporting this claim is the recognition that regulatory oversight for both the 11e.(2) byproduct
cell and the proposed Federal Cell Facility will be transferred to a single regulatory agency (the
U.S. Department of Energy-Legacy Management) following their closure.

Please contact me at (801) 649-2000 if you have further questions regarding this License
Application.

Sincerely,

Vem C. Rogers

You C ﬁgm Apr 92021 427 PM

cosign

Vem C. Rogers
Director of Regulatory Affairs

Digital exhibits by SERVU ftp

[ certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gatheving the information, the
information submutted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant
penalties for submilting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

299 South Main Street, Suite 1700 » Sait Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 649-2000 = Fax: (801) 880-2879 = www.energysolutions.com



